

No. 16-5086

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

METLIFE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FINANCIAL STABILITY OVERSIGHT COUNCIL,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

CHANNING D. PHILLIPS
United States Attorney

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

DANIEL TENNY

NICOLAS Y. RILEY

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7215
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-1838*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Council Properly Analyzed the Statutory Factors and the Categories Identified in the Interpretive Guidance as Relevant to a Company’s Vulnerability to Material Financial Distress.....	2
II. The Council Properly Determined That Material Financial Distress at MetLife Could Pose a Threat to U.S. Financial Stability	6
A. MetLife Does Not Come to Grips with the Central Underpinnings of the Council’s Analysis	6
B. The Council’s Analysis in No Respect Departed from the Interpretive Guidance.....	8
C. The Council Carefully Examined the Potential Impact of MetLife’s Material Financial Distress.....	11
D. The Council Fully Responded to MetLife’s Contentions Regarding Policyholders’ Behavior and Considered the Efficacy of Regulation by the States.....	17
1. Policyholder Surrenders	18
2. State Regulation.....	19
III. The Council Was Not Required To Consider the Costs of Designation on MetLife	21
IV. The Council Was Not Required To Consider Alternatives to Designation.....	24
V. The Council’s Designation Comported with Due Process and Separation-of-Powers Principles	25
CONCLUSION	29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Chemical Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 873 F.2d 1477 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	28
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	28
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Jackson</i> , 610 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Global Crossing Telecomms., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 259 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	24
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Transportation Sec. Admin.:</i> 554 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	28
650 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	27
Statutes:	
Dodd–Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010):	
12 U.S.C. § 5322(a)(2)(H)	4, 23
12 U.S.C. § 5322(d)(5)(A)	27
* 12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(1)	3, 4, 9, 23

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

* 12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(2)(H) 19

12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(2)(K) 22

12 U.S.C. § 5365(a)(1) 22

Regulations:

12 C.F.R. pt. 1310, App. A:

§ I..... 4

§ II(a)..... 10-11

§ II(b) 9

Other Authorities:

79 Fed. Reg. 47,736 (Aug. 14, 2014) 13, 20

81 Fed. Reg. 38,610 (June 14, 2016)..... 23

81 Fed. Reg. 38,631 (June 14, 2016)..... 23

Hal S. Scott, *Interconnectedness and Contagion* (2012), http://capmksreg.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/11/2012.11.20_Interconnectedness_and_Contagion.pdf..... 14, 15
